
CYKLOP 5

PL INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 

EN MANUAL INSTRUCTION 

CZ NÁVOD K OBSLUZE 

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

SK NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU 



Pull-Up Bar

Safety Bar

Dip Bar

J-Hook

Foam Roller

Cable Handle

Plate Storage Tube

Smith Machine

Landmine

LOADING STOCKS 2x90 KG

Left Side Right Side

Back

Front

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

REVIEW THE DRAWING BELOW AND FAMILIARISE YOURSELF WITH THE MARKED PARTS 
BEFORE READING FURTHER.

NOTE: IF YOU HAVE LIMITED SPACE (NO MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1 METRE AT THE BACK OF 
THE MACHINE AND NO HEIGHT TO CEILING OF 280 CM), INSTALL THE PULLEYS AND BACK 
ROPES EARLIER THAN THE WEIGHT STACK AND THE STACK EARLIER THAN THE GRIFFIN.

ASSEMBLY IS BEST DONE WITH YOUR TOOLS AND IN TWO PEOPLE.

EN

31



·FASTENER AND TOOLS

PARTS LIST

a

b

c

d

M10x90 Hex Bolt 
10x

a

M10x90 Hex Bolt 

M10x80 Hex Bolt 

M10x75 Hex Bolt

M10x45 Hex Bolt

10

14

54

22

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

e M6x15 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt

M10x25 Hex Bolt (Pre-installed)
10

14

c M10x75 Hex Bolt 
 54x

b M10x80 Hex Bolt 
14x

d M10x45 Hex Bolt 
22x

e M6x15 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt
10x

j M10x20 Hexagon Socket Bolt
2x

M10 Washer 
        218x

hM10 Nut  
     104x

g M6 Washer  
          10x

i

f
M10 Nut 104g

M10 Washer 218h

M6 Washer 10i

M10x20 Hexagon Socket Bolt (Pre-installed) 2

Big Washer (Pre-installed) 2

j

Big Washer
2x

k

f M10x25 Hex Bolt (Pre-installed) 
14x

k

(Pre-installed, inside the Barbell       )29 (Pre-installed, inside the Barbell       )29

EN

32



·PACKED IN THE BOX

1 Back Upright Frame (Left ) 1

2 Back Upright Frame (Right) 1
3 Top Beam 1

4 Bottom Beam 1

5 Top Bent Frame (Left ) 1
6 Top Bent Frame (Right ) 1

7 Bottom Bent Frame (Left) 1

8

9

10
11

Bottom Bent Frame (Right)

Top Bracket

Bottom Bracket

Smith Positioning Upright Frame

1

4

4

2

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Back Upright Frame (Left)
1x

1

Top Beam
1x

3 Bottom Beam
   1x

4 Top Bent Frame (Left)
1x

5

1x
Bottom Bent Frame (Left)6 Top Bent Frame (Right)

1x
7

1x

Top Bracket

8 Bottom Bent Frame (Right)

4x

9

Back Upright Frame (Right) 
1x

2

PARTS LIST

Smith Positioning Upright Frame

2x

11Bottom Bracket

4x

10

EN

33



Bracket-Frame
Connector

2x

18

Single Pulley 
Cover (Left)

1x

12 Single Pulley
Cover (Right)

1x

13

Slider Upright
Frame (Left)

14 Slider Upright
Frame (Right)

1x1x

15

Slider (Right)

1x

17

1x

Pull-up Bar

1x

16 Slider (Left)

20

Foot Cap

2x

19

Solid Barbell Guiding Rod

2x

21

· PACKED IN THE BOX

12 Single Pulley Cover (Left) 1

13 Single Pulley Cover (Right) 1
14 Slider Upright Frame (Left) 1

15 Slider Upright Frame (Right) 1

16 Slider (Left) 1
17 Slider (Right) 1

18 Bracket-Frame Connector 2

20

21
22

23

Foot Cap

Pull-up Bar

Solid Barbell Guiding Rod

Barbell Safety Support Hook (Left)

2

1

2

1

1

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

PARTS LIST

Barbell Safety Support Hook (Left)

1x

22 Barbell Safety Support Hook (Right)

1x

23

19

Barbell Safety Support Hook (Right)

EN

34



Solid Barbell Guiding Rod Top Cup
2x

27 Barbell Guiding Rod Top Seat
2x

28

·PACKED IN THE BOX

24 Barbell Guiding Rod Bottom Seat 2

25 Barbell Positioning Tube 2
26 Solid Barbell Guiding Rod Bottom Pad 2

27 Solid Barbell Guiding Rod Top Cup 2

28 Barbell Guiding Rod Top Seat 2
29 Barbell 1

30 Barbell Positioning Hook (Left) 1

31

32

34
35

36

Barbell Positioning Hook (Right)

Hoist

Weight Stack

Weight Stack Pin

Weight Stack Plastic Sleeve

1

2

24

2
4

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Barbell Positioning Tube
2x

25

Barbell Positioning
Hook (Left)

1x

30 Barbell Positioning
Hook (Right)

1x

31Barbell
1x

29

Solid Barbell Guiding
Rod Bottom Pad

2x

26Barbell Guiding
Rod Bottom Seat

2x

24

Hoist
2x

32

PARTS LIST

Top Weight Stack

2x

Weight Stack Pin

2x

Weight Stack
Plastic Sleeve

4x

33 Weight Stack

24x

34 35 36

33 Top Weight Stack 2

EN

35



Hollow Pulley System
Guiding Rod

4x

37 Weight Stack Bottom Pad
4x

38

· PACKED IN THE BOX

39 Hollow Rod Top Pads (Pre-installed) 1

40

41
42

Pulley B 24

43 Double Pulley Cover 2

44 Cable C 2

Cable B (Pre-installed) 2

Pulley Peg 16

45 Pulley A 6
46 Cable A 2

47 Cover 2

48 Poster 1

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Pulley Peg
16x

42

Cover
2x

Double Pulley Cover
2x

43

39

PARTS LIST

1x
Hollow Rod Top Pads

(Pre-installed, on the Top Beam     )3

Hook
4x

Poster
1x

Pulley A
6x

45

Pulley B
24x

40

Cable A
2x

46

Cable B

(Pre-installed, inside the Back Upright Frame      &      )

2x
41

Cable C
2x

44

1 2

37

38

Hollow Pulley System Guiding Rod

Weight Stack Bottom Pad
4
4

49 Hook 4

47 48 49

EN

36



50

51
52

53

Cover Connector

Barbell Storage

Landmine Attachment

Adjustable Pin

 

1

6

1
1

Multi-grip Row
Handle Set

1x

61

Landmine Attachment
1x

53 Adjustable Pin
1x

54

Barbell Storage
1x

52Plate Storage Tube
6x

51

· PACKED IN THE BOX

54
Leg Press Attachment

1

55
Dip Bars Set

1
56

Safety Bars Set
1

57
J-Hooks Set

1

58

Foam Roller Attachment

1
59

Lat Bar
1

60
Multi-grip Row Handle Set

1

61

Plate Storage Tube

1

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

PARTS LIST

Dip Bars Set
1x

56 Safety Bars Set
1x

57 J-Hooks Set
1x

58

Foam Roller Attachment

1x

59 Lat Bar

1x

60

Cover Connector
1x

50

Leg Press Attachment
1x

55

EN

37



· PACKED IN THE BOX

64

63

Open-ended Wrench

4

65
Pulley Handle

2

66

Allen Key

8

67 Collar

8

68
69

Carabiner

2
2

Silicone Oil

Foot Pad

3

70
71

M4 Bolt

1
2

M4 Nut

Yellow Pin

1

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Open-ended Wrench
2x

70

Collar
2x

67 Carabiner
3x

68 Silicone Oil
1x

4x

69

Foot Pad62

M4 Bolt
8x

64 Pulley Handle
2x

66

Allen Key
1x

71

PARTS LIST

M4 Nut
8x

65

Yellow Pin
2x

63

62

(You can use it to adjust the number of Weight Stacks      )34

EN

38



11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Back Upright Frame (Left)

1Back Upright Frame (Right)

1Top Beam

1Bottom Beam

1Top Bent Frame (Left)

1Top Bent Frame (Right)

1Bottom Bent Frame (Left)

1Bottom Bent Frame (Right)

STEP 1 

16c

h

g

M10x75 Hex Bolt 

32M10 Washer

16M10 Nut 

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

2

6

3

1

5

8

7

4

EN

39



Reminder: 
We recommend that you first place the above 
device on the ground when assembling in steps 
1 to 3, and then stand it upright in step 4 (care 
should be taken to avoid accidents such as 
hitting or scratching the ground).

c

h

g

4x

EN

40



STEP  2-1 (Two People Are Required.)

29

Bottom Bracket

Top Bracket

Smith Positioning Upright Frame

2

1

10

11

Single Pulley  Cover (Left) 112

14

16

18

19 

c 

Slider Upright Frame (Left)

Slider (Left)

Bracket-Frame Connector

Foot Cap

M10x75 Hex Bolt

1

1

1

1

40 Pulley B 2

19

d M10x45 Hex Bolt 2

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

h 

g 

M10 Washer

M10 Nut

42

21

c

g
h

19x
14

9

19

11

12

10

18

d h
40

h

g

16

* Install the fasteners shown as the

black dots in the picture above.

* Install the fasteners shown as the

black dots in the picture above.

Left Side

EN

41



c

h
g

d h
40

h

g

17

15

18

19

11

10

13

STEP  2-2 (Two People Are Required.)

29

Bottom Bracket

Top Bracket

Smith Positioning Upright Frame

2

1

10

11

Single Pulley  Cover (Right) 113

15

17

18

19 

c 

Slider Upright Frame (Right)

Slider (Right)

Bracket-Frame Connector

Foot Cap

M10x75 Hex Bolt

1

1

1

1

40 Pulley B 2

19

d M10x45 Hex Bolt 2

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

h 

g 

M10 Washer

M10 Nut

42

21

9
* Install the fasteners shown as the

black dots in the picture above.

* Install the fasteners shown as the

black dots in the picture above.

19x

Right Side

EN

42



1

STEP 3-1

20

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

Pull-up Bar

b 

h 

g 
M10x80 Hex Bolt

M10 Washer

M10 Nut

6

12

6

20

b

h
g

2x

EN

43



62

4

STEP 3-2

62

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

Foot Pad

EN

44



1

STEP 4

22 Barbell Safety Support Hook (Left) 

221 Solid Barbell Guiding Rod

Barbell Safety Support Hook (Right) 

Barbell Guiding Rod Bottom Seat

Barbell Positioning Tube

1

2

2

23

24

25

Solid Barbell Guiding Rod Bottom Pad 

Barbell Guiding Rod Top Seat 

2

2

26

28

27 Solid Barbell Guiding Rod Top Cup 

Barbell 

2

129

Barbell Positioning Hook (Left) 130

Barbell Positioning Hook (Right) 131

M10x90 Hex Bolt 8a

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

h 

g 

M10 Washer

M10 Nut

16

8

k 

j 

Big Washer

M10x20 Hexagon Socket Bolt

2

2

EN

45



27

21

29

24

26

28

25

22 a

j
k

h

hg

30

31

Note：    &      are pre-installed, 

inside the Barbell      .

j

29

k

24

25

Kindly Reminder: 

You can stand the BPC05 upright from this step.

26

23

21

EN

46



Note：    is pre-installed, inside 

           the Top Beam      . 

39

3

38

37

39

32

You need to strike the Weight Stack Pin

and Plastic Sleeve      into the Top Weight 

Stack       using whatever tools you have 

(e.g. a hammer, and you need to be careful 

with the plastic sleeves cause they may be 

cracked).

Note: 35

36

33

32

STEP  5-1 (Two People Are Required.)

232

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Hoist

33

 

35

36

37

 

Top Weight Stack

Weight Stack Plastic Sleeve

Weight Stack Pin

2

4

2

Hollow Pulley System Guiding Rod 4

38 Weight Stack Bottom Pad 4

39 Hollow Rod Top Pads 1

34 Weight Stack 24

35

35

36
36

33

34

34

33

EN

47



STEP  5-2

8f M10x25 Hex Bolt

8h M10 Washer 

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

f

h

Note：     is pre-installed, inside 

the Top Beam      .

f

3

8x

EN

48



Note：     is pre-installed, inside the 

Back Upright Frame      &     .

Pulley B 

Cable B

6

2

6

40

41

d M10x45 Hex Bolt

M10 Nut

M10 Washer 14

6

h

g
M10x25 Hex Bolt 2f

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

STEP  6 (Two People Are Required.)

41

1 2

    is pre-installed, inside the 

Barbell Positioning Tube      .

f

25

d

g h

40

h

41

f

d

g

h

h

g

EN

49



41

41

Note：Cable Diagram as shown above.

EN

50



STEP  7

Pulley Peg 

Double Pulley Cover

6

8

2

40

42

43

Pulley B 

244 Cable C 

4b M10x80 Hex Bolt  

2d M10x45 Hex Bolt 

2f M10x25 Hex Bolt

8g M10 Nut 

16h M10 Washer

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

g

f
h

f

g
h

43

g

d

44

44

42

b
h

h g

4040

43

Note：    is pre-installed, inside the Top BentFrame (Left)

and Top Bent Frame (Right)     .

f

6

5

h

40

2x

4x

2x

EN

51



44

Note：Cable Diagram as shown above.

EN

52



8

STEP  8

42 Pulley Peg

840 Pulley B

Pulley A 645

Cable A 246

M10x80 Hex Bolt 4b

M10x45 Hex Bolt 10d

M10x25 Hex Bolt 2f

M10 Nut  16g

M10 Washer 32h

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

g

b

42h

40d

45

d

45

f

4646

h

40 d
h

g

g

Note：    is pre-installed, inside the Slider (Left)

and Slider (Right)      .

f

17

16

2x

EN

53



46

Note：Cable Diagram as shown above.

EN

54



4

STEP  9-1

Hook

M4 Bolt

M4 Nut

864

2

865

47

NO. DESCRIPTION
Cover

148

49

Poster

QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

150 Cover Connector  

M6x15 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt 4e

M6 Washer 4i

e

e

64

50

i

65

49

47

48

i

EN

55



6

STEP 9-2

i M6 Washer

M6x15 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt 6e

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

(Two People Are Required.)

ie

6x

EN

56



51

51

STEP 10-1

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
651 Plate Storage Tube

EN

57



STEP 10-2

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

2a M10x90 Hex Bolt

M10 Nut

M10 Washer

2

4

g

h

Barbell Storage 152

a

h

52

g

EN

58



156 Dip Bars Set

Safety Bars Set

J-Hooks Set

1

1

155 Leg Press Attachment

153 Landmine Attachment

154 Adjustable Pin

57

58

Foam Roller Attachement 159

Lat Bar 160

Multi-grip Row Handle Set 161

Pulley Handle 266

STEP 11

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

66

56

57
58

59 53

60

61

55

54

EN

59



Hrazda

Bezpečnostní zarážka

Dip adaptér

Hák na osu

Pěnový válec

Adaptér

Odkládací trn

Osa multipressu

Landmine

VKLÁDACÍ KUSY 2x90 KG

Levá strana Pravá strana

Zadní strana

Přední strana

PŘED MONTÁŽÍ

PŘED DALŠÍM ČTENÍM SI PROSÍM PROHLÉDNĚTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ VÝKRES A SEZNAMTE SE S 
VYZNAČENÝMI ČÁSTMI.

POZNÁMKA: POKUD MÁTE OMEZENÝ PROSTOR (NENÍ MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST 1 METR V 
ZADNÍ ČÁSTI STROJE A VÝŠKA STROPU 280 CM), NAINSTALUJTE KLADKY A ZADNÍ LANA 
DŘÍVE NEŽ ZÁSOBNÍK ZÁVAŽÍ A ZÁSOBNÍK DŘÍVE NEŽ OSU MULTIPRESSU.

MONTÁŽ JE NEJLEPŠÍ PROVÁDĚT S VLASTNÍM NÁŘADÍM A VE DVOU LIDECH.

CZ

60



·SPOJOVACÍ MATERIÁL A NÁŘADÍ

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

a
b
c
d

Šroub M10x90
10x

a

Šroub M10x90
Šroub M10x80
Šroub M10x75
Šroub M10x45

10
14
54
22

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

e Šroub s imbusovou hlavou M6x15
Šroub M10x25 (předinstalovaný)

10
14

c   Šroub M10x75
 54x

b   Šroub M10x80
14x

d   Šroub M10x45
22x

e           Šroub s imbusovou hlavou M6x15
10x

j   Šroub s imbusovou hlavou M10x20

Podložka M10
218x

hMatice M10
     104x

g Podložka M6
          10x

i

f
Matice M10 104g

Podložka M10 218h
Podložka M6 10i

Šroub s imbusovou hlavouM10x20 (předinstalovaný) 2
Velká podložka (předinstalovaná) 2

j

Velká podložkak

f    Šroub M10x25 (předinstalovaný)
14x

k

2x
(Předinstalovaný uvnitř osy             29 ) 

2x
 (Předinstalovaný uvnitř os\ 29 )

CZ

61



·ZABALENO V KRABICI

1 Zadní svislý rám (levý) 1
2 Zadní svislý rám (pravý) 1
3 Horní nosník 1
4 Spodní nosník 1
5 Horní úhlový rám (levý) 1
6 Horní úhlový rám (pravý) 1
7 Spodní úhlový rám (levý) 1
8
9

10
11

Spodní úhlový rám (pravý)
Horní konzole
Spodní konzole

Svislý rám se zarážkami multipressu

1
4
4
2

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

Zadní svislý rám (levý)
1x

1

Horní nosník
1x

3 Spodní nosník
   1x

4 Horní úhlový rám (levý) 
1x

5

1x
6 Horní úhlový rám (pravý) Spodní úhlový rám (levý)   

1x
7

1x
8 Spodní úhlový rám (pravý)

Horní konzole 
4x

9

Zadní svislý rám (pravý) 
1x

2

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Svislý rám se zarážkami multipressu
2x

11Spodní konzole 
4x

10

CZ

62



Spojka rámu
2x

18

Držák kladky 
(levý)

1x

12 Držák kladky 
(pravý)

 1x

13

14 Vodící tyč 
posuvné kladky 

(pravá)
 1x

Vodící tyč 
posuvné kladky 

(levá)
 1x

15

Posuvná 
kladka (pravá 

1x

17
1x

Hrazda
 1x

16 Posuvná kladka (levá)

20

Noha
2x

19

Vodící tyč multipressu
2x

21

· ZABALENO V KRABICI

12 Držák kladky (levý) 1
13 Držák kladky (pravý) 1
14 Vodící tyč posuvné kladky (levá) 1
15 Vodící tyč posuvné kladky (pravá) 1
16 Posuvná kladka (levá) 1
17 Posuvná kladka (pravá) 1
18 Spojka rámu 2

20
21
22
23

Noha
Hrazda

Vodící tyč multipressu
Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (levý)

2
1
2
1
1

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (levý)
 1x

22 Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (pravý)
1x

23

19

Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (pravý)

CZ

63



Horní koncovka vodící tyče multipressu
2x

27 Horní uložení vodící tyče 
multipressu 2x

28

·ZABALENO V KRABICI

24 Gumový doraz osy multipressu 2
25 Pouzdro osy multipressu 2
26 Spodní uložení vodící tyče multipressu 2
27 Horní koncovka vodící tyče multipressu 2
28 Horní uložení vodící tyče multipressu 2
29 Osa multipressu 1
30 Hák osy multipressu (levý) 1
31
32

34
35
36

Hák osy multipressu (pravý))
Volič zátěže

Závaží
Čep pro volič žátěže

Plastové pouzdro hlavního závaží

1
2

24
2
4

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

Pouzdro osy multipressu 2x25

Hák osy multipressu 
(levý)
1x

30 Hák osy multipressu 
(pravý)

1x

31Osa multipressu
1x

29

Spodní uložení vodící 
tyče multipressu

2x

26Gumový doraz osy 
multipressu

2x

24

Volič zátěže
2x

32

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Hlavní závaží
2x

Čep pro volič zátěže
2x

Plastové 
pouzdro 

hlavního závaží

4x

33 Závaží 24x34 35 36

33 Hlavní závaží 2

CZ

64



Vodící tyč závaží
4x

37 Doraz sady závaží
4x

38

· ZABALENO V KRABICI

39 Uložení pro vodící tyče závaží 1
40
41
42

Kladka 24

43 Kryt dvojité kladky 2
44 Ocelové lano C 2

Ocelové lano B (předinstalováno) 2
Váleček kladky 16

45 Kladka A 6
46 Ocelové lano A 2
47 Kryt sady závaží 2
48 Tabule s cviky 1

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

Váleček kladky
16x

42

Kryt sady
závaží

2x

Kryt dvojité kladky
2x

43

39

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Uložení pro vodící tyče 
závaží1x

(Předinstalováno na horním nosníku    )3

Háček
4x

Tabule
1x

Kladka A
6x

45

Kladka B
24x

40

Lano A
2x

46

Lano B

(Předinstalováno v zadních svislých rámech    &     )
2x

41

Lano C
2x

44

  1 2 

37
38

Vodící tyč závaží
Doraz sady závaží

4
4

49 Háček 4

47 48 49

CZ

65



50
51
52
53

Spojka krytů závaží

Držák na osu

Čep pro Landmine
Landmine 

1
6
1
1

Multiúchopový 
adaptér 1x

61

Landmine 1x53 Čep pro Landmine
1x

54

Držák na osu 1x52Odkládací trn
6x

51

· ZABALENO V KRABICI

54
Deska Leg-pressu

1
55

Dip adaptéry
1

56
Bezpečnostní zarážky

1
57

Háky na osu
1

58
Zarážka nohou

1
59

Široký adaptér / hrazda
1

60
Multiúchopový adaptére

1
61

Odkládací trn

1

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Dip adaptéry
1x

56 Bezpečnostní zarážky
1x

57 Háky na osu
1x

58

Zarážka nohou 1x59 Široký adaptér
1x

60

Spojka krytů závaží
1x

50

Deska Leg-pressu
1x

55

CZ

66



· ZABALENO V KRABICI

64
63

Plochý klíč

4

65
Adaptér kladky

2

66

Imbusový klíč

8

67 Uzávěr

8

68
69

Karabina

2
2

Silikonový olejl

Gumová podložka

3

70
71

Šroub M4

1
2

Matice M4

Čep pro volbu zátěže

1

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

Plochý klíč
2x

70

Uzávěr
2x

67 Karabina
3x

68 Silikonový 
olej 1x

4x

69

62  Gumová podložka

Šroub M4
8x

64 Adaptér kladky 
2x

66

Imbusový klíč
1x

71

SEZNAM DÍLŮ

Matice M4
8x

65

Čep pro volbu zátěže
2x

63

62

CZ

67



11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Zadní svislý rám (levý)
1Zadní svislý rám (pravý) 
1Horní nosník
1Spodní nosník
1Horní úhlový rám (levý)
1Horní úhlový rám (pravý) 
1Spodní úhlový rám (levý)
1Spodní úhlový rám (pravý)

KROK 1

16c

h

g

Šroub M10x75

32Podložka M10
16Matice M10

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

(Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

MONTÁŽ A SEŘÍZENÍ

2

6

3

1

5

8

7

4

CZ

68



Připomínáme: 

Při montáži v krocích 1 až 3 doporučujeme výše 
uvedené zařízení nejprve položit na zem a poté jej v 
kroku 4 postavit do svislé polohy (je třeba dbát na to, 
aby nedošlo k nehodám, např. nárazu nebo 
poškrábání podlahy).

c

h

g

4x

CZ

69



KROK 2-1 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

29

Spodní konzole
Horní konzole

Svislý rám se zarážkami multipressu
2

1

10

11
Držák kladky (levý) 112

14

16

18

19 

c 

Vodící tyč posuvné kladky (levá) 
Posuvná kladka (levá)

Spojka rámu
Noha

Šroub M10x75

1

1

1

1

40 Kladka 2

19

d Šroub M10x45 2

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matice M10

42

21

c

g
h

19x
14

9

19

11

12

10

18

d h
40

h

g

16

* Nainstalujte upevňovací prvky 
znázorněné na obrázku výše tak, aby 
otvory odpovídali tečkám.

* Nainstalujte upevňovací prvky
znázorněné na obrázku výše tak, aby 
otvory odpovídaly tečkám.

Levá strana

CZ

70



c

h
g

d h
40

h

g

17

15

18

19

11

10

13

29

Spodní konzole
Horní konzole

Svislý rám se zarážkami multipressu
2

1

10

11
Držák kladky (pravý) 113

15

17

18

19 

c 

Vodící tyč posuvné kladky (pravá) 
Posuvná kladka (pravá)

Spojka rámu 
Noha

Šroub M10x75

1

1

1

1

40 Kladka 2

19

d Šroub M10x45 2

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matice M10

42

21

9
* Nainstalujte upevňovací prvky
znázorněné na obrázku výše tak,
aby otvory odpovídali tečkám.

* Nainstalujte upevňovací prvky
znázorněné na obrázku výše tak,
aby otvory odpovídali tečkám.

19x

Pravá strana

KROK  2-2 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)
CZ

71



1

KROK 3-1

20

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

(Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

Hrazda
b 

h 

g 

Šroub M10x80

Podložka M10
Matice M10

6

12

6

20

b

h
g

2x

CZ

72



62

4

KROK 3-2

62

DÍL Č NÁZEV POČET

(Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

Gumová podložka

CZ

73



1

KROK 4 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

22 Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (levý)
221 Vodící tyč multipressu

Hák pro doraz osy multipressu (pravý)
Gumový doraz osy multipressu

Pouzdro osy multipressu

1

2

2

23

24

25

Spodní uložení vodící tyče multipressu

Horní uložení vodící tyče multipressu

2

2

26

28

27 Horní koncovka vodící tyče multipressu

Osa multipressu
2

129

Hák osy multipressu (levý) 130

Hák osy multipressu (pravý)) 131

Šroub M10x90 8a

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matice M10

16

8

k 

j 

Velká podložka (předinstalovaná) 
Šroub s imbusovou hlavouM10x20 (předinstalovaný) 

2

2

CZ

74



27

21

29

24

26

28

25

22 a

j
k

h

hg

30

31

24

25

Připomínáme: 
Od tohoto kroku můžete Cyklo 5 postavit 
do svislé polohy.

26

23

21

*Poznámka: prvky j a k jsou předinstalovány uvnitř 
osy číslo 29.

CZ

75



38

37

39

32

32

KROK 5-1 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby.)

232

DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET
Volič zátěže

33

 

35

36

37

 

Hlavní závaží 

Plastové pouzdro hlavního závaží
Čep pro volič žátěže

2

4

2

Vodící tyč závaží 4

38 Doraz sady závaží 4

39 Uložení pro vodící tyče závaží 1

34 Závaží 24

35

35

36
36

33

34

34

33

Poznámka: prvky číslo 39 jsou 
předinstalovány na horním nosníku 
číslo 3.

*Poznámka:
Čep zásobníku závaží 35 a plastovou objímku 36 je 
třeba zatlouct do hlavního závaží zásobníku závaží 33 
pomocí vhodného nářadí (např. gumové palice, u 
plastových objímek buďte opatrní, protože se mohou 
zlomit).

CZ

76



KROK 5-2 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby.)

8f Šroub M10x25 (předinstalovaný)
8h Podložka M10

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

f

h

8x

Poznámka: prvek f je 
předinstalován uvnitř horního 
nosníku číslo 3.

CZ

77



Kladka
Ocelové lano B 

6

2

6

40

41

d Šroub M10x45

Matice M10 
Podložka M10 14

6

h

g

Šroub M10x25 2f

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

KROK 6 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

d

g h

40

h

41

f

d

g

h

h

g

*Poznámka:
Prvek č. 41 je předinstalován uvnitř
zadního svislého profilu č. 1 a č. 2.
Prvek f je předinstalován uvnitř
polohovacího rámu činky č. 25.

CZ

78



41

41

Poznámka: Schéma kabelů je uvedeno výše.

CZ

79



KROK 6 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

Váleček kladky 
Kryt dvojité kladky

6

8

2

40

42

43

Kladka

244 Ocelové lano C 
4b Šroub M10x80
2d Šroub M10x45
2f Šroub M10x25
8g Matice M10

16h Podložka M10

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

g

f
h

f

g
h

43

g

d

44

44

42

b
h

h g

4040

43

h

40

2x

4x

2x

Poznámka: Prvek f je předinstalován uvnitř 
horního obloukového rámu (vlevo) č. 5 a 
horního obloukového rámu (vpravo) č. 6.

CZ

80



44

*Poznámka: Schéma kabelů je uvedeno výše.

CZ

81



8

KROK 8 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

42 Váleček kladky
840 Kladka

Kladka A 645

Ocelové lano A 246

Šroub M10x80 4b
Šroub M10x45 10d

Šroub M10x25 2f

Matice M10 16g

Podložka M10 32h

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

g

b

42h

40d

45

d

45

f

4646

h

40 d
h

g

g

2x

*Poznámka: Prvek f je předinstalován uvnitř
výsuvného prvku (vlevo) č. 16 a výsuvného prvku
(vpravo) č. 17.

CZ

82



46

*Poznámka: Schéma kabelů je uvedeno výše.

CZ

83



4

KROK 9-1 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

Háček

Šroub M4
Matice M4

864

2

865

47

DÍL NÁZEV
Kryt sady závaží 

148

49

Tabule s cviky 

POČET

150 Spojka krytů závaží

Šroub s imbusovou hlavou M6x15 4e

Podložka M6 4i

e

e

64

50

i

65

49

47

48

i

CZ

84



6

KROK 9-2 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

i Podložka M6
Šroub s imbusovou hlavou M6x15 6e

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

ie

6x

CZ

85



51

51

KROK 10-1
DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

651 Odkládací trn

CZ

86



KROK 10-2 (Jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby)

DÍL NÁZEV POČET

2a Šroub M10x90
Matice M10

Podložka M10
2

4

g

h

Držák na osu 152

a

h

52

g

CZ

87



156 Dip adaptéry
Bezpečnostní zarážky

Háky na osu
1

1

155 Deska Leg-pressu

153 Landmine
154 Čep pro Landmine

57

58
Zarážka nohou 159

Široký adaptér / hrazda 160
Multiúchopový adaptére 161

Adaptér kladky 266

KROK 11
DÍL Č. NÁZEV POČET

66

56

57
58

59 53

60

61

55

54

CZ

88



Hrazda

Bezpečnostná zarážka

Dip adaptér

Hák na tyč

Zarážka nôh

Adaptér

Odkladacie držiaky na závažia

Tyč multipressu

Landmine

NÁKLADNÉ KUSY 2x90 KG

Ľavá strana Pravá strana

Zadná strana

Predná strana

PRED MONTÁŽOU

PRED ĎALŠÍM ČÍTANÍM SI PROSÍM PREZRITE NASLEDUJÚCI VÝKRES A OBOZNÁMTE SA 
S VYZNAČENÝMI ČASŤAMI.

POZNÁMKA: AK MÁTE OBMEDZENÝ PRIESTOR (NIE JE MINIMÁLNA VZDIALENOSŤ 1 
METER V ZADNEJ ČASTI ZARIADENIA A NIE JE VÝŠKA STROPU 280 CM), NAINŠTALUJTE 
KLADKY A ZADNÉ LANÁ SKÔR AKO ZÁSOBNÍK ZÁVAŽÍ A ZÁSOBNÍK SKÔR AKO ČINKU.

MONTÁŽ JE NAJLEPŠIE VYKONAŤ POMOCOU VLASTNÉHO NÁRADIA A DVOMA 
OSOBAMI.

SK

118



·SPOJOVACÍ MATERIÁL A NARADIE

ZOZNAM DIELOV

a
b
c
d

Skrutka 
M10x90 10x

a

Skrutka M10x90
Skrutka M10x80
Skrutka M10x75
Skrutka M10x45

10
14
54
22

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

e Skrutka s imbusovou hlavouM6x15
Skrutka M10x25 (predinstalovana)

10
14

c  Skrutka M10x75
 54x

b   Skrutka       M10x80
14x

d  Skrutka M10x45
22x

    e        Skrutkas imbusovou hlavou M6x15
10x

j Skrutka s imbusovou hlavou M10x20

Podložka M10
218x

hMatica M10
     104x

g Podložka M6
          10x

i

f
Matica M10 104g

Podložka M10 218h
Podložka M6 10i

Skrutka s imbusovou hlavou M10x20 (predinstalovana) 2
Veľ ká podložka (predinstalovaná) 2

j

Velká podložkak

f   Skrutka M10x25 (predinstalovana)
14x

k

2x
(Predmontovaná vo vnútri tyče             29 ) 

2x
 (Predmontovaná vo vnútri tyče 29 )

SK

119



·ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

1 Zadný vertikálny rám (ľavý) 1
2 Zadný vertikálny rám (pravý) 1
3 Horný nosník 1
4 Spodný nosník 1
5 Horný lomený rám (ľavý) 1
6 Horný lomený rám (pravý) 1
7 Spodný lomený rám (ľavý) 1
8
9

10
11

Spodný lomený rám (pravý)
Horná konzola
Spodná konzola

Vertikálny rám s zarážkami multipressu

1
4
4
2

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

Zadný vertikálny rám (ľavý) 
1x

1

Horný nosník 
1x

3 Spodný nosník
   1x

4 Horný lomený rám (ľavý) 
1x

5

1x
6 Horný lomený rám (pravý) Spodý lomený rám (ľavý)   

1x
7

1x
8 Spodný lomený rám (pravý)

Horná konzola 
4x

9

Zadný vertikálny rám (pravý) 
1x

2

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Vertikálny rám s zarážkami multipressu
2x

11Spodná konzola 
4x

10

SK

120



Rámová spojka
2x

18

Držiak 
kladky (ľavý)

1x

12 Držiak kladky 
(pravý)

 1x

13

14 Vodiaca tyč 
pre posuvnú 

kladku (pravá)
 1x

Vodiaca tyč 
pre posuvnú 
kladku (ľavá)

 1x

15

Posuvná 
kladka (pravá 

1x

17
1x

Hrazda
 1x

16 Posuvná kladka (ľavá)

20

Pätka
2x

19

Vodiaca tyč 
multipressu 2x

21

· ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

12 Držiak kladky (ľavý) 1
13 Držiak kladky (pravý) 1
14 Vodiaca tyč pre posuvnú kladku (ľavá) 1
15 Vodiaca tyč pre posuvnú kladku (pravá) 1
16 Posuvná kladka (ľavá) 1
17 Posuvná kladka (pravá) 1
18 Rámová spojka 2

20
21
22
23

Pätka
Hrazda

Vodiaca tyč multipressu
Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (ľavý)

2
1
2
1
1

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (ľavý) 
1x

22 Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (pravý)
1x

23

19

Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (pravý)

SK

121



Horná koncovka vodíacej tyče multipressu
2x

27 Horné uloženie vodiacej 
tyče multipressu 2x

28

·ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

24 Gumový doraz pre tyč multipressu 2
25 Puzdro pre tyč multipressu 2
26 Spodné uloženie vodiacej tyče multipressu 2
27 Horná koncovka vodiacej tyče multipressu 2
28 Horné uloženie vodiacej tyče multipressu 2
29 Tyč multipressu 1
30 Hák tyče multipressu (ľavý) 1
31
32

34
35
36

Hák tyče multipressu (pravý)
Volič záťaže

Závažie
Čap pre volič zaťaženia

Plastové puzdro pre hlavné závažie

1
2

24
2
4

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

25 Puzdro pre tyč multipressu 2x

Hák tyče multipressu 
(ľavý)
1x

30 Hák tyče 
multipressu (pravý)

1x

31Tyč multipressu
1x

29

Spodné uloženie vodiacej 
tyče multipressu

2x

26Gumový doraz pre 
tyč multipressu

2x

24

Volič záť aže
2x

32

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Hlavné závažie
2x

Čap pre volič zaťaženia
2x

Plastové 
puzdro pre 

hlavné závažie

4x

33 34 Závažíie 24x 35 36

33 Hlavné závažie 2

SK

122



Vodiaca tyč závažia 
4x

37 Doraz závažia
4x

38

· ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

39 Uloženie vodiacich tyčí závažia 1
40
41
42

Kladka 24

43 Kryt dvojitej kladky 2
44 Oceľové lano C 2

Ocelové lano B (předinstalováno) 2
Valček kladky 16

45 Kladka A 6
46 Oceľové lano A 2
47 Kryt súpravy závažia 2
48 Tabuľa s cvikmi 1

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

Valček kladky
16x

42

Kryt súpravy
závažia

2x

Kryt dvojitej kladky 
2x

43

39

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Uloženie vodiacich 
tyčí závažia 1x

(Predmontované na hornom nosníku3  )

Háčik
4x

Tabuľa
1x

Kladka A
6x

45

Kladka B
24x

40

Lano A
2x

46

Lano B

(Predmontované v zadných vertikálnych rámoch    &     )
2x

41

Lano C
2x

44

  1 2 

37
38

Vodiaca tyč závažia
Doraz závažia

4
4

49 Háčik 4

47 48 49

SK

123



50
51
52
53

Spojka krytov závažia

Držiak tyče

Čap pro Landmine
Landmine 

1
6
1
1

Adaptér s 
viacerými 

úchopmi 1x

61

Landmine 1x53 Čap pro Landmine
1x

54

52 Držiak tyče
1x

Odkladací tŕň
6x

51

· ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

54
Doska Leg-pressu

1
55

Dip adaptéry
1

56
Bezpečnostné zarážky

1
57

Háky na tyč
1

58
Zarážka na nohy

1
59

Široký adaptér / hrazda
1

60
Adaptér s viacerými úchopmi

1
61

Odkladací tŕň

1

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Dip adaptéry
1x

56 Bezpečnostné zarážky
1x

57 Háky na tyč
1x

58

Zarážka na nohy 1x59 Široký adaptér
1x

60

Spojka krytov závažia
1x

50

Doska Leg-pressu
1x

55

SK

124



· ZABALENÉ V KRABICI

64
63

Plochý klíč

4

65
Adaptér kladky

2

66

Imbusový klíč

8

67 Uzáver

8

68
69

Karabína

2
2

Silikonový olejl

Gumová podložka

3

70
71

Skrutka M4

1
2

Matica M4

Kolík na výber záťaže

1

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

Plochý kľúč
2x

70

Uzáver
2x

67 Karabína
3x

68 Silikónový 
olej 1x

4x

69

62  Gumová podložka

Skrutka M4
8x

64 Adaptér kladky 
2x

66

Imbusový kľúč
1x

71

ZOZNAM DIELOV

Matica M4
8x

65

Kolík na výber záťaže
2x

63

62

SK

125



11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Zadný vertikálny rám (ľavý) 
1Zadný vertikálny rám (pravý)
1Horný nosník
1Spodný nosník
1Horný lomený rám (ľavý) 
1Horný lomený rám (pravý) 
1Spodný lomený rám (ľavý) 
1Spodný lomený rám (pravý)

KROK 1 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

16c

h

g

Skrutka M10x75

32Podložka M10
16Matica M10

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

MONTÁŽ A NASTAVENIE

2

6

3

1

5

8

7

4

SK

126



*Pripomíname:
Odporúčame, aby ste uvedené zariadenie najprv 
umiestnili na zem počas inštalácie v krokoch 1 až 3 
a potom umiestniť do zvislej polohy v kroku 4 
(vezmite treba dbať na to, aby nedošlo k nehodám, 
ako napr. nárazu do zeme alebo poškriabaniu).

c

h

g

4x

SK

127



KROK 2-1 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

29

Spodná konzola
Horná konzola

Vertikálny rám s zarážkami multipressu
2

1

10

11
Držiak kladky (ľavý) 112

14

16

18

19 

c 

Vodiaca tyč pre posuvnú kladku (ľavá) 
Posuvná kladka (ľavá) 

Rámová spojka
Pätka

Skrutka M10x75

1

1

1

1

40 Kladka 2

19

d Skrutka M10x45 2

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matica M10

42

21

c

g
h

19x
14

9

19

11

12

10

18

d h
40

h

g

16

* Nainštalujte upevňovacie
prvky zobrazené ako čierne
bodky na obrázku vyššie.

* Nainštalujte upevňovacie
prvky zobrazené ako čierne 
bodky na obrázku vyššie.

Ľavá strana

SK

128



c

h
g

d h
40

h

g

17

15

18

19

11

10

13

KROK 2-2 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

29
Spodná konzola
Horná konzola

Vertikálny rám s zarážkami multipressu
2

1

10

11
Držiak kladky (pravý) 113

15

17

18

19 

c 

Vodiaca tyč pre posuvnú kladku (pravá)
Posuvná kladka (pravá)

Rámová spojka
Pätka

Skrutka M10x75

1

1

1

1

40 Kladka 2

19

d Skrutka M10x45 2

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matica M10

42

21

9
* Nainštalujte upevňovacie prvky
zobrazené ako čierne bodky na
obrázku vyššie.

* Nainštalujte upevňovacie prvky
zobrazené ako čierne bodky na
obrázku vyššie.

19x

Pravá strana

SK

129



1

KROK 3-1 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

20

DIEL NÁZOV POČET
Pull-up Bar

b 

h 

g 
M10x80 Hex Bolt

M10 Washer

M10 Nut

6

12

6

20

b

h
g

2x

SK

130



62

4

KROK 3-2 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

62

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET
Gumová podložka

SK

131



1

KROK 4 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

22 Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (ľavý)
221 Vodiaca tyč multipressu

Hák pre doraz tyče multipressu (pravý)
Gumový doraz pre tyč multipressu

Puzdro pre tyč multipressu

1

2

2

23

24

25

Spodné uloženie vodiacej tyče multipressu 

Horné uloženie vodiacej tyče multipressu

2

2

26

28

27 Horná koncovka vodiacej tyče multipressu

Tyč multipressu
2

129

Hák tyče multipressu (ľavý) 130

Hák tyče multipressu (pravý)) 131

Skrutka M10x90 8a

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

h 

g 

Podložka M10
Matica M10 

16

8

k 

j 

Veľ ká podložka
Skrutka s imbusovou hlavou M10x20

2

2

SK

132



27

21

29

24

26

28

25

22 a

j
k

h

hg

30

31

24

25

*Pripomíname:
Od tohto kroku môže byť zariadenie umiestnené vo
zvislej polohe.

26

23

21

*Poznámka: prvky j a k sú vopred 
nainštalované vo vnútri tyče.

SK

133



38

37

39

32

32

KROK 5-1 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

232

DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET
Volič záťaže

33

 

35

36

37

 

Hlavné závažie

Plastové puzdro pre hlavné závažie
Čap pre volič zaťaženia

2

4

2

Vodiaca tyč závažia 4

38 Doraz závažia 4

39 Uloženie vodiacich tyčí závažia 1

34 Závažie 24

35

35

36
36

33

34

34

33

*Poznámka: komponent č. 39 je
vopred namontovaný v hornom
nosníku č. 3.

*Poznámka: Kolík zásobníka závaží 35 a 
plastovú objímku 36 musíte zatĺcť do 
horného zásobníka závaží 33 pomocou 
vhodného náradia (napr. gumové palice, 
pričom si dajte pozor na plastové objímky, 
pretože sa môžu zlomiť).

SK

134



KROK 5-2 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

8f Skrutka M10x25
8h Podložka M10

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

f

h

8x

*Poznámka: prvok f je
predinštalovaný v hornej
časti 3.

SK

135



Kladka
Ocelové lano B

6

2

6

40

41

d Skrutka M10x45

Matica M10 
Podložka M10 14

6

h

g

Skrutka M10x25 2f

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

KROK 6 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

d

g h

40

h

41

f

d

g

h

h

g

Poznámka: Prvok č. 41 je 
predmontovaný v zadnom vertikálnom 
profile č. 1 a č. 2. Prvok f je 
predmontovaný v polohovacom ráme 
činky č. 25.

SK

136



41

41

Poznámka: Schéma kábla je 
znázornená vyššie.

SK

137



KROK 7 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

Valček kladky
Kryt dvojitej kladky

6

8

2

40

42

43

Kladka

244 Oceľové lano C 
4b Skrutka M10x80
2d Skrutka M10x45
2f Skrutka M10x25
8g Matica M10

16h Podložka M10

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

g

f
h

f

g
h

43

g

d

44

44

42

b
h

h g

4040

43

h

40

2x

4x

2x

Poznámka: Prvok f je predmontovaný vo vnútri 
horného oblúkového rámu (vľavo) č. 5 a 
horného oblúkového rámu (vpravo) č. 6.

SK

138



44

Poznámka: Schéma kábla je znázornená vyššie.

SK

139



8

KROK 8 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

42 Valček kladky
840 Kladka

Kladka A 645

Oceľové lano A 246

Skrutka M10x80 4b
Skrutka M10x45 10d
Skrutka M10x25 2f

Matica M10 16g
Podložka M10 32h

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

g

b

42h

40d

45

d

45

f

4646

h

40 d
h

g

g

2x

Poznámka: Prvok f je predmontovaný vo 
vnútri vysúvacieho prvku (vľavo) č. 16 a 
vysúvacieho prvku (vpravo) č. 17.

SK

140



46

Poznámka: Schéma kábla je znázornená vyššie.

SK

141



4

KROK 9-1 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

Háčik

Skrutka M4
Matica M4

864

2

865

47

DIEL NÁZOV 
Kryt súpravy závažia

148

49

Tabuľa s cvikmi

POČET

150 Spojka krytov závažia

Skrutka s imbusovou hlavou M6x15 4e

Podložka M6 4i

e

e

64

50

i

65

49

47

48

i

SK

142



6

KROK 9-2 (Potrebné sú dve osoby)

i Podložka M6 
Skrutka s imbusovou hlavou M6x15 6e

DIEL NÁZOV POČET

ie

6x

SK

143



51

51

KROK 10-1
DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

651 Odkladací tŕň

SK

144



KROK 10-2
DIEL NÁZOV POČET

2a Skrutka M10x90
Matica M10 

Podložka M10
2

4

g

h

Držiak tyče 152

a

h

52

g

SK

145



156 Dip adaptéry
Bezpečnostné zarážky

Háky na tyč
1

1

155 Doska Leg-pressu

153 Landmine 
154 Čap pro Landmine

57

58
Zarážka na nohy 159

Široký adaptér / hrazda 160
Adaptér s viacerými úchopmi 161

Adaptér kladky 266

KROK 11
DIEL Č. NÁZOV POČET

66

56

57
58

59 53

60

61

55

54

SK

146



Abisal Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Pyskowicka 17

41-807 Zabrze
www.abisal.pl

GUARANTEE CARD 

Article name:………………………………………………………. 

EAN code:…………………………………………………………. 

Date of sale: ……………………………………………………….. 

GUARANTEE TERMS: 

In case of non-conformity of the sold thing with the contract, the buyer is entitled by law to legal remedies from and 

at the expense of the seller. The guarantee does not affect such remedies. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

THE EQUIPMENT IS NOT INTENDED FOR REHABILITATION AND THERAPY 

________________________________________________________________________________

NOTES ON THE COURSE OF REPAIRS 

Item 
Date of 

notification
Date of 

provision 
Course of repairs 

Signature of the 
recipient (shop, 

owner) 

1. The Seller, on behalf of the Guarantor, provides a guarantee in the territory of the Republic of Poland for a period
of 24 months from the date of sale.
2. The guarantee will be honoured by the shop or service centre upon presentation by the customer:
- a legibly and correctly completed warranty card with the sales stamp and the seller's signature,
- a valid proof of purchase of the equipment with the date of sale / receipt, the goods claimed.
3. Any defects and damage discovered during the warranty period will be repaired free of charge within a maximum
of 21 days from the date of delivery of the goods to the service.
4. In the case of the necessity to import parts, the repair period may be extended by the time necessary for their
import, but not longer than 90 days.
5. The warranty does not cover:
- mechanical damage and defects caused by them,
- damages and defects resulting from improper use and storage,
- improper assembly and maintenance,
- damage and wear of components such as cables, straps, rubber parts, pedals, sponge grips, wheels, bearings,
etc.
6. The warranty is void in the event of:
- expiry date,
- self-repair,
- failure to observe the rules of correct operation.
7. Product returned for repair should be complete and clean. In the case of defects the service has the right to
refuse acceptance for repair. If the product is delivered dirty, the service centre may refuse to accept it or clean it at
the customer's expense with his written consent.
8. The warranty does not cover installation and maintenance work, which, according to the user manual, must be
carried out by the user himself.
9. The guarantor also informs that it provides post-warranty service.
10. The goods should be protected for shipping.
11. In order to make use of the warranty, please follow the procedure on the website: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

https://serwis.abisal.pl/


Abisal Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Pyskowicka 17

41-807 Zabrze
www.abisal.pl

ZÁRUČNÍ LIST 

Název produktu:…………………………………………………… 

EAN kód:………………………………………………………….. 

Datum prodeje:…………………………………………………….. 

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY: 

Pokud zboží neodpovídá smlouvě, má kupující ze zákona nárok na zajištění právní ochrany na náklady 

prodávajícího. Záruka nemá na tyto zákonné opravné prostředky vliv. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

ZAŘÍZENÍ NENÍ URČENO K POUŽITÍ PRO RAHABILITAČNÍ A TERAPEUTICKÉ ÚČELY. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

UPOZORNĚNÍ O OPRAVĚ 

Č. 
Datum 

nahlášení 
Datum 
vydání 

Průběh oprav 
Podpis příjemce 
(obchod, majitel) 

1. Prodávající jménem Ručitele poskytuje záruku na území Polské republiky na dobu 24 měsíců od data prodeje.
2. Záruka bude uznána prodejnou nebo servisním střediskem po předložení zákazníkem:
- čitelně a správně vyplněný záruční list s prodejním razítkem a podpisem prodávajícího,
- platný doklad o koupi zařízení s datem prodeje/příjmu, reklamované zboží.
3. Veškeré závady a poškození zjištěné v záruční době budou bezplatně odstraněny nejpozději do 21 dnů ode dne
doručení zboží do servisu.
4. V případě nutnosti dovozu dílů může být doba opravy prodloužena o dobu nutnou k jejich dovozu, nejdéle však o
90 dnů.
5. Záruka se nevztahuje na:
- mechanická poškození a jimi způsobené závady,
- poškození a závady vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného používání a skladování,
- nesprávné montáže a údržby,
- poškození a opotřebení součástí, jako jsou kabely, řemínky, gumové díly, pedály, houbové rukojeti, kola, ložiska atd.
6. Záruka zaniká v případě:
- datum vypršení platnosti,
- samoopravy,
- nedodržení pravidel správného provozu.
7. Výrobek vrácený k opravě by měl být kompletní a čistý. V případě závad má servis právo odmítnout přijetí do
opravy. Pokud je výrobek dodán znečištěný, může jej servisní středisko s písemným souhlasem zákazníka odmítnout
přijmout nebo jej na jeho náklady vyčistit.
8. Záruka se nevztahuje na instalační a údržbářské práce, které si podle návodu k obsluze musí uživatel provádět
sám.
9. Garant dále informuje, že poskytuje pozáruční servis.
10. Zboží by mělo být chráněno pro přepravu.
11. Pro uplatnění záruky postupujte podle postupu na internetových stránkách: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

https://serwis.abisal.pl/


Abisal Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Pyskowicka 17

41-807 Zabrze
www.abisal.pl

ZÁRUČNÁ KARTA 

Názov článku:……………………………………………………….

EAN kód:………………………………………………………….

Dátum predaja: ………………………………………………………..

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY: 

ZARIADENIE NIE JE URČENÉ NA REHABILITÁCIU A TERAPIU
________________________________________________________________________________

POZNÁMKY K PRIEBEHU OPRÁV 

Položka Dátum notifikácie Dátum poskytnutia Podpis príjemcu 
(predajňa, vlastník) Priebeh opravy 

1. Predávajúci v mene ručiteľa poskytuje záruku na území Poľskej republiky na obdobie 24 mesiacov od dátumu
predaja.
2. Záruku poskytne predajňa alebo servisné stredisko na základe predloženia záruky zákazníkom:
- čitateľne a správne vyplnený záručný list s pečiatkou predajcu a podpisom predávajúceho,
- platného dokladu o kúpe zariadenia s dátumom predaja/prijatia, reklamovaného tovaru.
3. Všetky závady a poškodenia zistené počas záručnej doby budú bezplatne odstránené najneskôr do 21 dní odo
dňa doručenia tovaru do servisu.
4. V prípade nutnosti dovozu dielov sa môže doba opravy predĺžiť o čas potrebný na ich dovoz, maximálne však o
90 dní.
5. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na:
- mechanické poškodenia a nimi spôsobené závady,
- poškodenia a závady spôsobené nesprávnym používaním a skladovaním,
- nesprávnej montáže a údržby,
- poškodenie a opotrebovanie komponentov, ako sú káble, remienky, gumové časti, pedále, hubové rukoväte,
kolesá, ložiská atď.
6. Záruka zaniká v prípade:
- Dátum skončenia platnosti,
- samoopravy,
- nedodržania pravidiel správnej prevádzky.
7. Výrobok vrátený na opravu by mal byť kompletný a čistý. V prípade závad má servis právo odmietnuť prijatie do
opravy. Ak je výrobok dodaný znečistený, servisné stredisko ho môže odmietnuť prijať alebo ho s písomným
súhlasom zákazníka vyčistiť na jeho náklady.
8. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na inštalačné a údržbárske práce, ktoré si podľa návodu na obsluhu musí vykonať
používateľ sám.
9. Garant zároveň informuje, že poskytuje pozáručný servis.
10. Tovar by mal byť chránený pri preprave.
11. Ak chcete využiť záruku, postupujte podľa postupu na webovej stránke: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.



 

IMPORTER: ABISAL SP. Z O.O., ul. Pyskowicka 17, 41-807 Zabrze, Polska 

DISTRIBUTOR: ABISTORE SPORT S.R.O, U Cihelny 230/3, 74801 Hlučín, Česká Republika 

abisal@abisal.pl www.abisal.pl 

mailto:abisal@abisal.pl
http://www.abisal.pl/

	CYKLOP5-PL
	CYKLOP5-EN
	CYKLOP5-CZ
	CYKLOP5-DE
	CYKLOP5-SK
	Karty gwarancyjne 19 jezykow HMS.pdf
	Blank Page
	Kartygwarancyjne.pdf
	KARTY2024.pdf
	KARTYGWARANCYJNE6STRON
	Karta_gwarancyjna_1_01_2023 (003)



	Karty gwarancyjne 6 jezykowHMS.pdf
	Blank Page
	Kartygwarancyjne.pdf
	KARTY2024.pdf
	KARTYGWARANCYJNE6STRON
	Karta_gwarancyjna_1_01_2023 (003)






